

OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
Adam T. Klein (AK 3293)
Jack A. Raisner (JR 6171)
Carmelyn P. Malalis (CM 3350)
Lauren E. Schwartzreich (LS 8260)
3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 245-1000

NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP
Donald H. Nichols, MN Bar No. 78918
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Paul J. Lukas, MN Bar No. 22084X
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Tim C. Selander, MN Bar No. 0387016
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
4600 IDS Center, 80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 256-3200

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DEWONE WESTERFIELD, CHARLOTTE
MACHADO, JOHN MCMACKIN, NICOLE
MCMACKIN, TRIG MAGELSSSEN, PATRICIA
KEMESIES, SAMUEL SANCHEZ, STEPHEN
CAGNACCI, DERRICK RUDOLPH, JOHN RA,
MARK JOHNSON, LOUISE KAPLAN,
RAFAEL GUTIERREZ, on behalf of themselves
and classes of those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK,

Defendant.

No. 06-CV-2817 (CBA)(JMA)

CESAR C. JORDAN, individually and on behalf
of all other similarly situated employees,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK,

Defendant.

No. 08 Civ. 00287 (CBA)(JMA)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASSES AND FINAL APPROVAL OF A
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND FACTS AND NEGOTIATIONS..... 2

I. Litigation History..... 2

II. Seizure and Sale of Washington Mutual to Chase 7

III. Settlement Negotiations 7

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS AND ADMINISTRATION..... 9

I. The Settlement Fund..... 9

II. Releases..... 9

III. Eligible Employees 10

 A) The Settlement Classes 10

IV. Allocation Formula 12

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. The Court Has Already Granted Preliminary Approval. 12

II. Final Approval Of The Settlement Is Appropriate..... 14

 A) The Settlement Class Meets the Legal Standard for Class Certification..... 14

 1. Numerosity..... 16

 2. Commonality..... 16

 3. Typicality 18

 4. Adequacy of the Named Plaintiffs 19

 5. Certification is Proper Under Rule 23(b)(3) 20

 a. Common Questions Predominate..... 20

 i. Common Factual Questions Predominate..... 23

- ii. Common Legal Questions Predominate 23
 - iii. The “Manageability” Element of Predominance Does Not Come into Play Here. 24
 - b. A Class Action Is a Superior Mechanism 24
 - B) The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate, and Should Be Approved in All Respects. 26
 - 1. Procedural Fairness Considerations Support Approving this Settlement Class..... 27
 - 2. The Second Circuit’s Standard for Examining Substantive Fairness of Class Action Settlements Favors Granting Final Approval..... 28
 - a. Litigation Through Trial Would be Complex, Costly, and Long (*Grinnell* Factor 1). 29
 - b. The Reaction of the Class Has Been Positive (*Grinnell* Factor 2). 30
 - c. Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough to Allow the Parties to Responsibly Resolve the Case (*Grinnell* Factor 3)..... 31
 - d. Plaintiffs Would Face Real Risks if the Case Proceeded (*Grinnell* Factors 4 and 5)..... 32
 - e. Establishing a Class and Maintaining it Through Trial Would Not Be Simple (*Grinnell* Factor 6)..... 35
 - f. Defendant’s Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment is Not Clear (*Grinnell* Factor 7). 36
 - g. The Settlement Fund is Substantial, Even in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation (*Grinnell* Factors 8 and 9). 37
- III. APPROVAL OF THE FLSA SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE UNDER FEDERAL LAW. 38
- CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Enters., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	passim
<i>Ansoumana v. Gristedes Operating Corp.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	39
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	passim
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	27
<i>Brooks v. Am. Export Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 71 Civ. 5128, 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17313.....	37
<i>Brown v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB</i> , No. 88 Civ. 3024, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11450.....	37
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 524 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	17
<i>Churchill Village, LLC v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.</i> , 135 F.R.D. 39 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)	22
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir.2001).....	27, 29

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....14, 19

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....18

Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.,
No. 05 Civ. 4659, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38701 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007).....19

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 Civ. 10240, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....27, 30

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... passim

In re Fresh Del Monte Pineapples Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:04-md-1628 (RMB), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1838824

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....15

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....17

Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund.,
No. 05 Civ. 3452 (RLE), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23016 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008) passim

Green v. Wolf Corp.,
406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....24

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) passim

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,
105 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)13

IBP, Inc., v. Alvarez,
546 U.S. 21 (2005).....33

Iglesias-Mendoza v. La Belle Farm, Inc.,
239 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)21

In re IPO Secs. Litig.,
No. 21MC92 (SAS), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49296 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2009)28

In re Ira Haupt & Co.,
304 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....32

In re Ivan F. Boesky Sec. Litig.,
948 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir.1991).....14

Joel A. v. Giuliani,
218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....38

Kamean v. Local 363, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
109 F.R.D. 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)17

Lenahan v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
No. 02 Civ. 0045, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60307.....17, 19, 22, 25

Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States,
679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982)39

Maley v. Dale Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....30

Manning v. N.Y. Univ.,
No. 98 Civ. 3300(NRB), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1269740

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....16, 18

Martens v. Smith Barney Inc.,
181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)19

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1998).....26

McBean v. City of New York,
228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)21

McKenna v. Champion Int’l Corp.,
747 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1984)39

In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)14

Milonas v. Williams,
691 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982)18

Morris v. Transouth Fin. Corp.,
175 F.R.D. 694 (M.D. Ala. 1997).....24

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)13

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....37

Noble v. 93 Univ. Place Corp.,
224 F.R.D. 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)21

Officers for Justice v. The Civil Serv. Comm’n of the City & County of San Francisco,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)37

Olivo v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
374 F. Supp. 2d 545 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....33

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....20

In re Painewebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)32

Port Auth. Police Benev. Ass’n, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
698 F.2d 150 (2d Cir. 1983).....17

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)13

Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,
237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)16

RMED Int’l, Inc. v. Sloan’s Supermarkets, Inc.,
No. 94 Civ. 5587, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8239 (S.D.N.Y., May 15, 2003).....30

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....16, 18

Ross v. A.H. Robbins, Inc.,
700 F. Supp. 682 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....30

Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.,
798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986).....20

Sampaio v. Boulder Rock Creek Developers, Inc.,
No. 07 Civ. 153, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66013 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2007).....40

Savino v. Computer Credit, Inc.,
173 F.R.D. 346 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)17

Sollenbarger v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.,
121 F.R.D. 417 (D.N.M. 1988).....25

Stambaugh v. Kansas Dep’t of Corrections,
 151 F.R.D. 664 (D. Kan. 1993).....16

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 182 F.R.D. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)22

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N. Ltd.,
 No. 01 Civ. 11814, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8608 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....38

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.,
 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....38

In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 13761, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58106.....27

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
 No. 04 Civ. 3316 , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74039 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2006)21, 34

Toure v. Cent. Parking Sys.,
 No. 05 Civ. 5237, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74056.....19

Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
 144 F.R.D. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)17

Trinidad v. Breakaway Courier Sys., Inc.,
 No. 05 Civ. 4116, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2914 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2007).....18

Velez v. MaJik Cleaning Serv., Inc.,
 No. 03 Civ. 8698, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4622330, 32

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....20, 21, 22, 23

Wagner v. NutraSweet Co.,
 95 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1996)18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....26, 27

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....26, 31

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....26

Wright v. Stern,
 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....30

Yourman v. Giuliani,
 229 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000).....34

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 105/12(a)15

43 Pa. Stat. Ann. §260.9(a).....15

43 Pa. Stat. §§ 333.103 *et seq.*24

29 U.S.C. § 216(b)3, 38, 39

Cal Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 *et seq.*23

Cal. Code Civ. Pro. §33715

Cal. Labor Code §§ 201 *et seq.*.....23

Cal. Wage Order No. 4.23

California Civil Code § 1542.....10

Colo. Rev. Stat §8-4-12215

Colorado Minimum Wage Act, C.R.S. §§ 8-6-101 *et seq.*24

Illinois Minimum Wage Law, Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 105/1, *et seq.*15, 23

Illinois Wage Payment and Collection Act, 820 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 115/1 *et seq.*.....23

N.J.A.C. 12:56-3.124

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-56a25.115, 24

N.Y. Labor Law §19815

Nev. Rev. Stat. §608.19515

Nevada Compensation, Wages and Hours Laws, N.R.S. 608.005 *et seq.*24

New York Labor Law Article 6, §§ 190 *et seq.*23

New York Minimum Wage Act, New York Labor Law §§ 650 *et seq.*, and23

12 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 14223

Or. Rev. Stat. §652.355(1)(a).....15

Oregon Administrative Rules, O.A.S. 839-020-0030 *et seq.*.....24
Oregon Conditions of Employment Laws, O.R.S. 651.010 *et seq.*24
Wash. Rev. Code §4.16.080(3).....15
Washington Minimum Wage Act, R.C.W. 49.46.005 *et seq.*.....24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 54133, 34
Manual for Complex Litigation, Third (1995).....27
Newberg on Class Actions § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002).....15, 26
The Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth (2007).....13
